

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
No. 23-5220

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CIGAR ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA ET AL.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION,
ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia
(No. 16-cv-1460, Hon. Amit P. Mehta)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES**

Michael Pepson
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION
4201 Wilson Blvd., Ste. 1000
Arlington, VA 22203
571.329.4529
mpepson@afphq.org

Dated: April 22, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES	i
CERTIFICATE UNDER CIRCUIT RULE 29(D)	ii
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
GLOSSARY.....	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. Rigorous Enforcement of the APA’s Procedural Protections Is a Critical Safeguard Against Administrative Overreach.....	4
A. The Constitution Does Not Contemplate a Fourth Branch of Government...4	4
B. The APA’s Procedural Requirements Provide a Key Check Against Arbitrary Agency Action	6
C. At the Least, the APA Requires that Binding Legislative Rules Must Be Reasonable and Reasonably Explained	10
II. The FDA Flouted the APA’s Procedural Requirements	12
A. The FDA Denied the Existence of Data It Specifically Requested—including a Key Study Whose Lead Author Was an FDA Scientist.....	13
B. The FDA Fudged the Numbers To Support Its Policy Preference.....	15
C. The FDA Shifted the Regulatory Goalposts for Evaluating Option 2	16
III. Waiving the “Expertise” Flag Cannot Excuse the FDA’s APA Violations..	18
IV. Allowing the Rule to Stand Would Create a Perverse Incentive for Agencies to Play Fast and Loose With the APA’s Requirements.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Air Transp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 900 F.2d 369 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	8
<i>ALLTEL Corp. v. FCC</i> , 838 F.2d 551 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	12
<i>Am. Great Lakes Ports Ass’n v. Schultz</i> , 962 F.3d 510 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>Ariz. Pub. Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 742 F.2d 644 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	20
<i>Azar v. Allina Health Servs.</i> , 587 U.S. 566 (2019).....	9
<i>Bidi Vapor LLC v. FDA</i> , 47 F.4th 1191 (11th Cir. 2022).....	19
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 741 F.3d 163 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	10, 12
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	5
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	12
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 964 F.3d 56 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	9
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 256 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>Cigar Ass’n of Am. v. FDA</i> , 436 F. Supp. 3d 70 (D.D.C. 2020).....	14
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	8

<i>Cnty. Nutrition Inst. v. Young</i> , 818 F.2d 943 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Comcast Corp. v. FCC</i> , 579 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	14, 15
<i>Covad Communs. Co. v. FCC</i> , 450 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	12
<i>CS Wind Vietnam Co. v. United States</i> , 832 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2016)	20
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	8, 9
<i>Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891, 1909 (2020).....	3, 10
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 579 U.S. 211 (2016).....	10
<i>Envtl. Integrity Project v. EPA</i> , 425 F.3d 992 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project</i> , 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....	10
<i>Fontem US, LLC v. FDA</i> , 82 F.4th 1207 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	14, 18
<i>Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	4
<i>FTC v. Ruberoid Co.</i> , 343 U.S. 470 (1952).....	4
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	11

<i>Getty v. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 805 F.2d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	10
<i>Grand Canyon Air Tour Coal. v. FAA</i> , 154 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Grayscale Invs., LLC v. SEC</i> , 82 F.4th 1239 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	10
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	5
<i>GPA Midstream Ass’n v. U.S. Dep’t. of Transp.</i> , 67 F.4th 1188 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	3
<i>Home Box Office, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 567 F.2d 9 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....	8, 11, 12, 16
<i>In re MCP No. 165</i> , 21 F.4th 357 (6th Cir. 2021).....	7
<i>Louisiana v. Dep’t of Energy</i> , 90 F.4th 461 (5th Cir. 2024).....	20
<i>McLouth Steel Prods. Corp. v. Thomas</i> , 838 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 576 U.S. 743 (2015).....	10, 19
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Murphy v. NCAA</i> , 584 U.S. 453 (2018).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Wyman</i> , 394 U.S. 759 (1969).....	3, 7, 8, 9, 21
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	15, 16

<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 863 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	12
<i>Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Financial Protection Bureau</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	4
<i>Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA</i> , 920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Stellar IT Sols., Inc. v. U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Servs.</i> , No. 18-cv-2015 (RC), 2018 WL 6047413 (D.D.C. Nov. 19, 2018).....	11
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	4
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	7
<i>United Techs. Corp., Pratt & Whitney Div. v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.</i> , 601 F.3d 557 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Verizon v. FCC</i> , 740 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	19
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 90 F.4th 357 (5th Cir. 2024)	4, 21
<i>Wages & White Lion Invs., LLC v. FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130 (5th Cir. 2021)	10, 19
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	4
Constitution	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 1.....	5
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	5
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	6
5 U.S.C. § 553(c)	11

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(a).....10

Rules

FRAP 29(a)(4)(E)1

Federal Register

79 Fed. Reg. 23,142 (April 25, 2014).....13, 15, 16, 17, 18

81 Fed. Reg. 28,974 (May 10, 2016).....13, 14, 15, 17, 19

Other Authorities

Catherine Corey et al.,

Little Filtered Cigar, Cigarillo, and Premium Cigar Smoking Among Adults—United States, 2012-2013,

63 Morbidity & Mortality Wkly. Rep. 650 (2014).....13

Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General’s Manual on the Administrative

Procedure Act (1947).....7, 11

Douglas H. Ginsburg and Steven Menashi,

Our Illiberal Administrative Law,

10 NYU J.L. & Liberty 475 (2016).....6, 7, 9, 18, 19

H. Friendly, *The Federal Administrative Agencies* (1962).....9

James Yates,

Good Cause Is Cause for Concern,

86 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1438 (2018).....8

1 K. Hickman & R. Pierce, *Administrative Law* §4.8 (6th ed. 2019)9

Michael W. McConnell,

Active Liberty: A Progressive Alternative to Textualism and Originalism?,

119 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2006).....6

Hon. Naomi Rao,

Speech: *The Province of the Law,*

46 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 87 (2023).....5

Nat’l Cancer Inst.,
Cigars: Health Effects and Trends Monograph No. 9 (1998).....5

Philip Hamburger,
Nondelegation Blues,
91 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1083 (2023).....6, 19

Steven G. Calabresi & Gary Lawson,
The Depravity of the 1930s and the Modern Administrative State,
94 Notre Dame L. Rev. 821 (2019).....5
